Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 42,287 kWh
Misc. Deferred Debits 1525 0 kWh
Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 478 kWh
Total of Group 2 Accounts  145,273

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years
   (excludes sub-account and contra account) 1592 (863) kWh

Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd.
EB-2017-0032

Settlement Proposal
Page 47 of 58

Filed: December 8, 2017

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years -
   Sub-Account HST/OVAT Input Tax Credits (ITCs) 1592 0 kWh

Total of Account 1592  (863)

LRAM Variance Account (Enter dollar amount for each class) 1568 122,852

(Account 1568 - total amount allocated to classes) 121,011

Variance 1,841

Renewable Generation Connection OM&A Deferral Account 1532 8,048 kWh

Total of Group 1 Accounts (1550, 1551, 1584, 1586 and 1595) 291,115

Total of Account 1580 and 1588 (not allocated to WMPs) (382,515)

Balance of Account 1589 Allocated to Non-WMPs 337,293

Group 2 Accounts  (including 1592, 1532) 152,457

IFRS-CGAAP Transition PP&E Amounts Balance + Return Component 1575 0 kWh
Accounting Changes Under CGAAP Balance + Return Component 1576 0 kWh
Total Balance Allocated to each class for Accounts 1575 and 1576  0

Table 28 - LRAMVA Rate Riders

Description Residential
General

Service <
50 kW

General
Service 50

to 2999
kW

General
Service

3000-4999
kW

Unmetered
Scattered

Load
Sentinel
Lighting

Street
Lighting Total

  kWh kWh kW kW kWh kW kW

2015 Actuals $13,479.03 $48,770.13 $12,319.11 $2.93 $0.00 $0.00 $13,983.53 $88,554.73
2015 Forecast ($10,251.31) ($5,908.23) ($8,813.45) ($1,650.18) ($99.31) ($19.65) ($443.62) ($27,185.74)
Amount Cleared

2016 Actuals $17,533.86 $48,762.61 $12,476.89 $2.98 $0.00 $0.00 $5,466.18 $84,242.52
2016 Forecast ($8,674.18) ($6,004.04) ($8,957.50) ($1,677.17) ($100.25) ($19.97) ($450.87) ($25,883.99)
Amount Cleared

Carrying Charges $96.69 $906.45 $74.25 ($34.99) ($2.11) ($0.42) $243.53 $1,283.42

Total LRAMVA Balance $12,184 $86,527 $7,099 -$3,356 -$202 -$40 $18,799 $121,011

Rate Rider $0.0001 $0.0010 $0.0112 -$0.0195 -$0.0001 -$0.0951 $3.0915

Centre Wellington Hydro Ltd.
EB-2017-0032

Settlement Proposal
Page 48 of 58

Filed: December 8, 2017

Evidence References

• Exhibit 10. Section 1.5.8 – Overview of Deferral and Variance Account Disposition
• Exhibit 4. Section 4.12.2 – Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism
• Exhibit 9 – Deferral and Variance Accounts
• CWH_2018 DVA Continuity Schedule

IR Responses

• 4-Staff- 65 to Staff-69
• 4.0-VECC-30
• 9-Staff-93 to Staff-102
• 9.0-VECC-37
• 4-Clarification Staff-12 to Staff-14
• 9-Clarification Staff-21

[…]

13 kW 1.85$   22.1% 2.34$   26.1% 2.35$   23.7% 2.45$   11.3%
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

Total
A B C A + B + C

Sub-Total

SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Retailer)

Units

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Other)

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - RPP
GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - RPP
GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 2,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Other)
GENERAL SERVICE 3,000 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Other)
UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - RPP
SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - RPP

RATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES
(eg: Residential TOU, Residential Retailer)

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - RPP
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Retailer)
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Retailer)
GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Retailer)
UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - Non-RPP (Retailer)

9

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 750   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0497
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0453

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 21.02$   1 21.02$   26.33$   1 26.33$   5.31$   25.26%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0074$   750 5.55$   0.0042$   750 3.15$   (2.40)$   -43.24%
Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   0.65$   1 0.65$   0.65$
Volumetric Rate Riders -$   750 -$   0.0001$   750 0.08$   0.08$

1 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 26.57$   30.21$   3.63$   13.68%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0822$   37   3.06$   0.0822$   34   2.79$   (0.27)$   -8.85%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   750   -$   0.0007-$   750   (0.53)$   (0.53)$

GA Rate Riders 0 750   -$   -$   750   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0018$   750   1.35$   0.0030$   750   2.25$   0.90$   66.67%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.7900$   1 0.79$   -$   0.00%

1
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A) 31.77$   35.51$   3.74$   11.77%

RTSR - Network 0.0064$   787   5.04$   0.0065$   784   5.10$   0.06$   1.14%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection 0.0052$   787   4.09$   0.0052$   784   4.08$   (0.02)$   -0.42%

1
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B) 40.90$   44.68$   3.78$   9.24%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   787   2.83$   0.0032$   784   2.51$   (0.33)$   -11.48%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0021$   787   1.65$   0.0003$   784   0.24$   (1.42)$   -85.77%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC)
TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   488   31.69$   0.0650$   488   31.69$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.0950$   128   12.11$   0.0950$   128   12.11$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   135   17.82$   0.1320$   135   17.82$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 107.26$   109.30$   2.04$   1.90%
HST 13% 13.94$   13% 14.21$   0.26$   1.90%
8% Rebate 8% (8.58)$   8% (8.74)$   (0.16)$

1 112.63$   114.76$   2.14$   1.90%

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

9

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 2,000   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0497
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0453

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 18.44$   1 18.44$   20.85$   1 20.85$   2.41$   13.07%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0192$   2000 38.40$   0.0217$   2000 43.40$   5.00$   13.02%
Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0040$   2000 8.00$   0.0050$   2000 10.00$   2.00$   25.00%

2 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 64.84$   74.25$   9.41$   14.51%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0822$   99   8.17$   0.0822$   91   7.44$   (0.72)$   -8.85%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   2,000   -$   0.0004$   2,000   0.80$   0.80$

GA Rate Riders 0 2,000   -$   -$   2,000   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0016$   2,000   3.20$   0.0027$   2,000   5.40$   2.20$   68.75%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.7900$   1 0.79$   -$   0.00%

2
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A) 77.00$   88.68$   11.69$   15.18%

RTSR - Network 0.0059$   2,099   12.39$   0.0060$   2,091   12.54$   0.16$   1.27%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection 0.0047$   2,099   9.87$   0.0047$   2,091   9.83$   (0.04)$   -0.42%

2
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B) 99.25$   111.05$   11.80$   11.89%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   2,099   7.56$   0.0032$   2,091   6.69$   (0.87)$   -11.48%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0021$   2,099   4.41$   0.0003$   2,091   0.63$   (3.78)$   -85.77%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   1,300   84.50$   0.0650$   1,300   84.50$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.0950$   340   32.30$   0.0950$   340   32.30$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   360   47.52$   0.1320$   360   47.52$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 289.79$   296.94$   7.15$   2.47%
HST 13% 37.67$   13% 38.60$   0.93$   2.47%
8% Rebate 8% (23.18)$   8% (23.76)$   (0.57)$

2 304.28$   311.79$   7.51$   2.47%

Impact

$ Change % Change

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on TOU

9

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 332,500   kWh
Demand 840   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0497
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0453

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 170.19$   1 170.19$   170.19$   1 170.19$   -$   0.00%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 3.7113$   840 3,117.49$   4.1917$   840 3,521.03$   403.54$   12.94%
Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0548-$   840 (46.03)$   0.0436-$   840 (36.62)$   9.41$   -20.44%

3 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 3,241.65$   3,654.59$   412.94$   12.74%
Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   840   -$   0.1578$   840   132.55$   132.55$

GA Rate Riders 0 332,500   -$   0.0042$   332,500   1,396.50$   1,396.50$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.6302$   840   529.37$   0.9987$   840   838.91$   309.54$   58.47%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

3
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A) 3,771.02$   6,022.55$   2,251.54$   59.71%

RTSR - Network 2.3924$   840   2,009.62$   2.4194$   840   2,032.30$   22.68$   1.13%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection 1.8318$   840   1,538.71$   1.8470$   840   1,551.48$   12.77$   0.83%

3
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B) 7,319.35$   9,606.33$   2,286.98$   31.25%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   349,025   1,256.49$   0.0032$   347,562   1,112.20$   (144.29)$   -11.48%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0021$   349,025   732.95$   0.0003$   347,562   104.27$   (628.68)$   -85.77%

Standard Supply Service Charge
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   332,500   2,327.50$   0.0070$   332,500   2,327.50$   -$   0.00%
Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1101$   349,025   38,427.68$   0.1101$   347,562   38,266.60$   (161.08)$   -0.42%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 50,063.97$   51,416.90$   1,352.93$   2.70%
HST 13% 6,508.32$   13% 6,684.20$   175.88$   2.70%

3 56,572.29$   58,101.10$   1,528.81$   2.70%

GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 2,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Non-RPP (Other)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

9

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 1,507,000   kWh
Demand 3,600   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0497
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0453

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 685.86$   1 685.86$   685.86$   1 685.86$   -$   0.00%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 2.9277$   3600 10,539.72$   3.1776$   3600 11,439.36$   899.64$   8.54%
Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0774-$   3600 (278.64)$   0.0969-$   3600 (348.84)$   (70.20)$   25.19%

4 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 10,946.94$   11,776.38$   829.44$   7.58%
Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   3,600   -$   0.1411$   3,600   507.96$   507.96$

GA Rate Riders 0 1,507,000   -$   0.0042$   1,507,000   6,329.40$   6,329.40$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.7433$   3,600   2,675.88$   1.1778$   3,600   4,240.08$   1,564.20$   58.46%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

4
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A) 13,622.82$   22,853.82$   9,231.00$   67.76%

RTSR - Network 2.6756$   3,600   9,632.16$   2.7057$   3,600   9,740.52$   108.36$   1.12%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection 2.1604$   3,600   7,777.44$   2.1783$   3,600   7,841.88$   64.44$   0.83%

4
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B) 31,032.42$   40,436.22$   9,403.80$   30.30%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   1,581,898   5,694.83$   0.0032$   1,575,267   5,040.85$   (653.98)$   -11.48%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0021$   1,581,898   3,321.99$   0.0003$   1,575,267   472.58$   (2,849.41)$   -85.77%

Standard Supply Service Charge
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   1,507,000   10,549.00$   0.0070$   1,507,000   10,549.00$   -$   0.00%
Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.1101$   1,581,898   174,166.96$   0.1101$   1,575,267   173,436.91$   (730.05)$   -0.42%

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 224,765.20$   229,935.56$   5,170.37$   2.30%
HST 13% 29,219.48$   13% 29,891.62$   672.15$   2.30%

4 253,984.67$   259,827.19$   5,842.51$   2.30%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on Average IESO Wholesale Market Price

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

GENERAL SERVICE 3,000 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Non-RPP (Other)

9

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 275   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0497
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0453

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 6.92$   1 6.92$   7.83$   1 7.83$   0.91$   13.15%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0109$   275 3.00$   0.0123$   275 3.38$   0.39$   12.84%
Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0005-$   275 (0.14)$   0.0006-$   275 (0.17)$   (0.03)$   20.00%

5 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 9.78$   11.05$   1.27$   12.96%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0822$   14   1.12$   0.0822$   12   1.02$   (0.10)$   -8.85%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   275   -$   0.0011$   275   0.30$   0.30$

GA Rate Riders 0 275   -$   -$   275   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0016$   275   0.44$   0.0027$   275   0.74$   0.30$   68.75%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

5
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A) 11.34$   13.12$   1.77$   15.63%

RTSR - Network 0.0059$   289   1.70$   0.0060$   287   1.72$   0.02$   1.27%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection 0.0047$   289   1.36$   0.0047$   287   1.35$   (0.01)$   -0.42%

5
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B) 14.40$   16.19$   1.79$   12.42%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   289   1.04$   0.0032$   287   0.92$   (0.12)$   -11.48%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0021$   289   0.61$   0.0003$   287   0.09$   (0.52)$   -85.77%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   275   1.93$   0.0070$   275   1.93$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Off Peak 0.0650$   179   11.62$   0.0650$   179   11.62$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.0950$   47   4.44$   0.0950$   47   4.44$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1320$   50   6.53$   0.1320$   50   6.53$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 40.82$   41.97$   1.15$   2.82%
HST 13% 5.31$   13% 5.46$   0.15$   2.82%

5 46.12$   47.42$   1.30$   2.82%

Impact

$ Change % Change

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on TOU

9

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 75   kWh
Demand 0.30   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0497
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0453

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 4.73$   1 4.73$   5.78$   1 5.78$   1.05$   22.20%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 12.5207$   0.3 3.76$   15.2908$   0.3 4.59$   0.83$   22.12%
Fixed Rate Riders -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.3623-$   0.3 (0.11)$   0.4574-$   0.3 (0.14)$   (0.03)$   26.25%

6 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 8.38$   10.23$   1.85$   22.11%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.0822$   4   0.31$   0.0822$   3   0.28$   (0.03)$   -8.85%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   0   -$   0.3907$   0   0.12$   0.12$

GA Rate Riders 0 75   -$   -$   75   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.4974$   0   0.15$   0.7882$   0   0.24$   0.09$   58.46%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

6
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A) 8.83$   10.86$   2.03$   22.98%

RTSR - Network 1.8133$   0   0.54$   1.8338$   0   0.55$   0.01$   1.13%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection 1.4457$   0   0.43$   1.4577$   0   0.44$   0.00$   0.83%

6
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B) 9.81$   11.85$   2.04$   20.79%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   79   0.28$   0.0032$   78   0.25$   (0.03)$   -11.48%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0021$   79   0.17$   0.0003$   78   0.02$   (0.14)$   -85.77%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%